

No. 16-1454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
J. GREGORY SIDAK AND ROBERT D. WILLIG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ROBERT M. LANGER*
AARON S. BAYER
BENJAMIN H. DIESSEL
JENNIFER A. MCTIERNAN
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
20 Church Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 297-3700
rlanger@wiggin.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Market for Credit-Card Networks Is Two-Sided.....	6
II. The Relevant Market Includes Both Sides of the Credit-Card Platform	14
III. Petitioners Needed But Failed to Prove That NDPs Have an Anticompetitive Effect Across the Totality of the Two-Sided Credit-Card Platform	21
IV. Some <i>Amici</i> Supporting Petitioners Wrongly Condemn the Second Circuit’s Assignment of Burden.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	27
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distrib., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	26
<i>Nat'l Hockey League Players' Ass'n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 325 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Retina Assocs., P.A. v. S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrei Hagiu, <i>Two-Sided Platforms: Product Variety and Pricing Structures</i> , 18 J. Econ. & Mgmt. Strategy 1011 (2009)	11, 14
Bryan Keating & Robert D. Willig, <i>Unilateral Effects</i> , in 1 The Oxford Handbook of International Antitrust Economics 466 (Roger D. Blair & D. Daniel Sokol eds. 2015)	13
Daniel F. Spulber, <i>Solving the Circular Conundrum: Communication and Coordination in Internet Markets</i> , 104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 537 (2010)	14
David S. Evans, <i>The Antitrust Economics of Multi-Sided Platform Markets</i> , 20 Yale J. on Reg. 325 (2003)	11, 15
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Industrial Organization of Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 3 Competition Pol’y Int’l 150 (2007)	14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 Antitrust L.J. 135 (1984).....	26
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>A Consumer-Welfare Approach to Network Neutrality Regulation of the Internet</i> , 2 J. Competition L. & Econ. 349 (2006).....	14
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Debunking Predatory Innovation</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1121 (1983)	18
J. Gregory Sidak & Robert D. Willig, <i>Two-Sided Market Definition and Competitive Effects for Credit Cards After United States v. American Express</i> , 1 Criterion J. on Innovation 1301 (2016).....	1
Janusz A. Ordover & Robert D. Willig, <i>An Economic Definition of Predation: Pricing and Product Innovation</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 8 (1981)	18
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Platform Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> , 1 J. Eur. Econ. Ass’n 990 (2003)	6, 12, 13
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 RAND J. Econ. 645 (2006).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lapo Filistrucchi, Tobias J. Klein & Thomas O. Michielsen, <i>Assessing Unilateral Merger Effects in a Two-Sided Market: An Application to the Dutch Daily Newspaper Market</i> , 8 J. Competition L. & Econ. 297 (2012)	13, 16
Marc Rysman, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 23 J. Econ. Persp. 125 (2009)	12
Mark Armstrong, <i>Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> 37 RAND J. Econ. 668 (2006)	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	16
Robert D. Willig, <i>The Theory of Network Access Pricing</i> , in <i>Issues in Public Utility Regulation</i> (MSU Public Utilities Papers, H.M. Trebing ed. 1979)	11
Robert H. Bork & J. Gregory Sidak, <i>What Does the Chicago School Teach About Internet Search and the Antitrust Treatment of Google?</i> , 8 J. Competition L. & Econ. 663 (2012)	14
Robert W. Crandall & J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Competition and Regulatory Policies for Interactive Broadband Networks</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1203 (1995)	11
Roberto Roson, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Tentative Survey</i> , 4 Rev. Network Econ. 142 (2005)	11
Economic Sciences Prize Committee of the Royal Swedish Academy of Sciences, <i>Jean Tirole: Market Power and Regulation</i> (Oct. 13, 2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sujit Chakravorti & Roberto Roson, <i>Platform Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Case of Payment Networks</i> , 5 Rev. Network Econ. 118 (2006).....	12
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010).....	14
William F. Baxter, <i>Bank Interchange of Transactional Paper: Legal and Economic Perspectives</i> , 26 J.L. & Econ. 541 (1983).....	10
